. Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes Limited (in Administration) 00224422

Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 935 of 2011

Leeds Direct Registry

(a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of +/We (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Aliport

administrator(s) st & Youn P

I M2 3EY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the per

from

o "Lca L\\ L

(b) Insert date | (D) 30 December 2011 (b) 11 May 2012

Slgne%

Joint/ A ator(s,
Dated 3 \'OG l‘u..
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Zoe Wanley

inforrmation in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Comparies House to
contact you f there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

f i

28/06/2042 #198
COMPANIES HOUSE
LRR R LIV oW B )
AQ9 20/06/2012 #361
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFO4

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 2697

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companes at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif




L]

. l . |[|||”“|l
Hm‘””HHI”HI“”“|||||||I|HII Ell ERNST & YOUNG 160 Baoroh Savae

Manchester M2 JEY

Tel 0161 333 3000
Fax 0161 333 3001
www ey cam/fuk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 1 June 2012
Ref RTJPTIZNINWMIGB2/D16 1
Please ask for Zoe Wanley

Direct ine 0161 333 2697
Durect fax 0161 333 3008

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes Limited (‘TJH’)

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (‘Holdings’)

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (‘Investments’)

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (‘Properties’)
(All in Administration) (together ‘the Group’)

I write, In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules’), to provide creditors with
a further update report on the progress of the Administrations of the Group

This report covers the period from 30 December 2011 to 11 May 2012 ('the Period’) and should be read
in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' previous progress report dated 20 January 2012 and the
Joint Administrators' statement of proposals dated 16 August 2011 ('the Proposals’)

The Group entered Administration on 3C June 2011 and Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport of
Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY were appointed to act as Joint
Admrnistrators  The appointments were made by the Group's secured creditor under the provisions of
Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under the terms of the appointments, any act required or
authorised {o be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either or both of them acting jointly or
alone

A summary of statutory information refating to the Group and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators s provided at Appendix 1

Summary of progress
Trading

TJH was the Group’s only trading entity, as contractual employer, owner of the stock and operator of the
stores

|
| J ‘
. COMPANIES HOusg ‘

s Y
Vi V) The UK firm Ernst & Yourg LLP f5 @ iruted liablilty
\\" partrership registered 1n England and Wales with
\b ¥ reg stered number OC00001 and 15 a member firm of
T ~ Erns. & Young Global Liml,ed A hstof members names
- 15 available for inspeclion at 1 More London Place

Loadon SEI 2AF the firms pringipad ploce of s ness
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and reqstered otfce



”“H””HHH”HHH“H“”“|||HIHHH“ 2 Ensr & Youne ,

Trading sales

As previously reported, total realisations in respect of trading sales were £40 5m including net
concession iIncome No further realisattons have been achieved durning the Pernod and no more are
expected

Trading costs

General trading costs

The majority of general trading costs (including retail agents’ fees, employee costs and other trading
costs) have now been settled We continue to work with a small number of suppliers to finalise remaming
costs relating to the period of Administration trading

Retention of title

Further to my previous progress report, we have now settled a total of 42 retention of title claims with

associated settlement payments of £2 8m {(cfaim value £5 5m) A further eight suppliers have confirmed
they do not wish to pursue their retention of title clam (claim value £6 1m) We are continuing to work to
resolve the remaining outstanding retention of title claims from 57 supphers, with a claim value of £2 2m

Sale of business

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators entered into an agreement to sell the business, assets
and leasehold interests of the Sheffield, Glasgow, Eastbourne, Liverpool, Newcastle and Widnes stores
to Lewis’ Home Retall Limited {'LHR') This was completed via two sale and purchase agreements, and
included the transfer of all employees attnibutable to these stores

Total consideration for these transactions was £1 8m of which £1 2m was received on completion and
the balance of £0 7m deferred The deferred consideration has now been received in full

Property

As previously reported, at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Group held leasehold
interests n 59 properties, a long leasehold interest in a small car park in Liverpool and a freehold interest
in the annex to the Bradford store The majonty of the leases were held by TJH with two being held by
Properties

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators’ realised premiums for the leasehold interests in ten of
the Group's properties Six of these formed part of the agreement for the sale of certain of the Group's
assets to LHR

To date, of the portfolio of 59 leases, we have agreed the release of 22 stores through a combination of
assignments to new tenants and lease surrenders We remain in active dialogue with the Group's
landiords with a view to surrenderning or otherwise disposing of the remaining leases

To date, £1 1m has been pawd In respect cf rent, service charges and insurance and £1 Om has been
paid Iin respect of business rates

| am pleased to report that a sale of the freehold car park in Liverpool was agreed in Apnl 2012 for total
constderation of £45k, which has now been received in full




”“'”“l”llmHHl[“”””mHHIflisn“ e Yo |

Further to my previous progress report, we withdrew the Bradford freehold annex from auction and
appointed a new property agent to market the property with a view to achieving a sale within six months

Other asset realisations
Credit card retentions

As previously reported, following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Group's credit card

processing agents {Barclays Merchant Services, American Express and Duet) retained approximately ,
£1 0m of pre-appointment cash in transit to seek to mitigate chargeback risk, principally ansing from |
undelivered pre-appointment customer orders and potentially faulty goods

The Joint Administrators continue to seek further releases of funds from the processing agents and have
realised £78k since my previous progress report bringing total releases to £0 8m after the application of
chargeback claims and service charges

The processing agents retain approximately £17k which we will continue to pursue
Debtors and prepayments

Since my last progress report, a further £9k of realisations have been achieved in respect of business
rates recovenes We continue to pursue the recovery of business rate prepayments and any appropriate
rating appeals

¥ L5

Other assets not subject to fixed charbe

Other assets not subject to fixed charges largely comprnise fixtures and fittings, IT equipment and plant
and machinery

Since my last report, we have concluded the sale of other assets, generating a further £4k in
realisations No further realisations are expected in this regard

Other matters
Tax

The pre-appointment corporation tax affairs of the Group have now been brought up te date, including
agreeing any brought forward tax losses which may be available to mitigate any trading profits generated
in the Administrations

Furthermore, work continues to finalise the corporation tax affairs of the Group after the cessation of
trade

Customer orders and claims

The Joint Administrators continue to receive claims from customers in respect of orders placed pre-
appointment that have not subsequently been fulfiled by the Group These customers have been
advised in wnting of the position relating to their goods

In respect of goods purchased by customers post appointment, the Joint Administrators maintained the
Company's existing 28 day refund or exchange policy, which has now expired, and therefore no refunds




““ “””H“!“HHlH““““l“m””“w Ell ERNST & YOUNG e

or exchanges will be offered with the exception of certain instances of the supply of faulty gocds which
fall outside of this refund or exchange policy We therefore continue to deal with claims for refunds for
faulty goods purchased dunng the trading penod of the Administrations under the Sale of Goods Act
1979 (as amended)

Receipts and payments account

A summary of the Joint Administraters' receipts and payments accounts for the Group, for the period
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012, is attached at Appendix 2 Please note that the receipts and
payments accounts presented do not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Qutcome to creditors

Secured creditors

Further to my previous progress report, £7 9m has now been distributed to the Group's second ranked
secured creditor, GA Europe Investments 300 Limited ('GAE') In respect of its secured indebtedness At
this time 1t remains uncertain whether GAE's secured debt will be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims of £101k have been received in respect of former employees' salarnies and
holiday pay As the sole employer in the Group, these clams are against TJUH

| am pleased to report that a distribution to-preferentiai creditors was made on 18 May 2012 totalling
£96k We expect that all preferential creditors will be repard in full, with the balance of £5k of preferential
claims receved currently in the process of being reviewed

Non-preferential creditors

Non-preferential creditor claims continue to be received The directors' Statement of Affairs included an
estimate of non-preferentiai clams across the Group in the region of £409m However, this includes an
estimate of landlord creditors based on the unexpired term of all leases at full rent In practice, we would
expect landlord creditors to mitigate such clawns through re-letting properties and other steps

The directors' estimate may be summarised as follows

£m Total TJH Holdings Investments Properties
Landlord creditors 3217 :‘7.930 h - " . 28 7“ )

Trade and other creditors 334 33_4 . A - -

Crown creditors 50 ) AS 1] o . - T . h -
Intercompany creditors 489 i 05 1‘ 2w 472 -

Total T 4090 3319 12 ar2 Y ;

As previously reported, we currently do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable any
distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to Section 176A of the Act The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after
15 September 2003




““””m““””m”‘HH||HH|1H““““H“ 2l ERNST & YOUNG :

The Joint Adminisirators, 1o the best of therr knowledge and behef, estimate that the value of the
Prescribed Part set aside in TJH will be the maximum of £600k This figure 1s stated before the costs of
distnbuting the Prescrbed Part

The value of the Prescribed Part for the remaining three companies 1s currently estimated to be nil

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

'n accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the
Group's secured creditors and TJH's preferential creditors, on the basis of time properly incurred by the
Joint Administraters and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations

As at 11 May 2012 total tme costs and disbursements incurred across the Group totalled £3,518,449
and £68,479 respectively As at 11 May 2012, £2,140,465 and £67,948 had been drawn in respect of
fees and disbursements respectively

An analysis of the time spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff 1s attached at Appendix 3 to this
report At Appendix 4 there 1s a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy 1n relation to charging fees
and disbursements

An analysis of Category 2 disbursements {I e those disbursements incurred by the Joint Admirustrators’
firm which include an element of shared overhead) i1s included within Appendix 3 to this report

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out In"Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Admirustrators’ Fees', a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the
insolvency Practitioners Association at http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), or 1s avaiable in hard copy upon wntten request to the Joint
Administrators

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the Joint
Administrators' remuneration or disbursements, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986) Further information
i$ provided at Appendix 5

Payments to other professionals
The Joint Admirustrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them in the

Administrations They have been chosen on the basis of their extensive retained knowledge of the
Company and/or experence 1n similar assignments

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid

Addleshaw Goddard LLP Administration legal services Time cost basis

CBRE Limited Building surveyor i Fixed fee o
Corporate Auctions Limited Asset ag;nt;m - Percentage of realisations

Eversheds LLP Pre-Administration lega! services Time cost basis

GA Europe Retail agents' ) Fixed fee

GCW ) Pr;rpeWagent: . Percentage of realisations

Hill Dickinson LLP Administration legal services Time costbasis

Jones Lang LaSalle Property agents Percentage of realisations

WIS Internabional Stock take Fixed fee




HHHIHHH”“l”“||||l||||||||IH'”"”'”W £l ERNST & YOUNG

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments accounts attached at
Appendix 2

Future conduct of the Administrations

There remain a number of matters to be completed in order to allow the Jomnt Adminsstrators to
successfully achieve the purposes of the Administrations These matters include but are not imited to,
dealing with outstanding retention of title claims, the portfolio of property leases, a continuing hicence to
occcupy granted to LHR, and the settlement of outstanding trading habilities

In order that these matters may be resolved, we are seeking an extension to the Administrations by a
further six months pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act, and have written separately
to the Group's secured creditors and the Group's preferential creditors in this regard

Following the conclusion of these matters, it is anticipated that the Administrations will be concluded
either through a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation or dissolution, whichever 1s more appropriate

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administrations or in six months' ime, whichever is the
sooner

Yours faithfully
for the Group

Enc  Appendix 1 Statutory information
Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ abstracts of receipts and payments for the period
30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012
Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ summary of time costs and disbursements for the period
30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements
Appendix 5 information for creditors regarding Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements

TA Jack and $ Allport are Itcensed in the United Kingdom 1o act as tnsolvency Practtioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and
Wales

The affairs business and property of the Group 1s being managed by the Joint Administrators T A Jack and S Allport who act as agents of the Greup
only and wathout personal hability

We may collect use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, Process’} Information that can be hnked to specific individuals { Personal
Dala) We may Process Personal Data in various junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and professional regulations ncluding (without
lirmitation) the Data Protecton Act 1998




T

Company Information

Company Name

Registered Office
Address

Registered Number
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address{es)

Appendix 1

J Hughes Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

TJ Hughes Limited
100 Barbirolh Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

00224422

None

Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators
Date of Appointment

By Whom Appointed

Court Reference

T A Jack and S Allport
30 June 2011

Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualfying floating
charge holder

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Leeds District Registry,
935 of 2011

Any of the funchions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried

outexercised by either of

them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Admimistration 1s conducted according to

UK insolvency legisiation
Member State

Share capital

and I1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 47,900,000 4,790,000 30,351,901 3,035,190
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Chrector or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Durector . 24 June 2011 na_ Nif
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 n/a i
(Company

Secretary) Limited




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Holdings)} Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name
Registered Office

TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
100 Barbiroll Square

Address Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number 04984399

Trading Name(s) None

Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 BJA
Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualfying floating
charge holder -

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
951 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carrned
out/exercised by erther of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital
Class Authorised Issued and fully paid

Number £ Number £
Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 ____1s0000 15000
Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appotnted Cate resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Director B 24 June 2011 n/a Ni
T J Hughes (Company  Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil
Secretary) Lvited . o i, . - . - -
Neil Witiam Durector 21 Apnl 2004 22 March 2011 9% of Ordinary A
McCausland shares i
Susan Tennant Director 16 July 2007 10 January 2011 33% of Ordinary A

shares

Dawvid Williams Director 14 July 2008 12 January 2011 12% of Ordinary A

shares




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbiroly Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04958759
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address{es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators T A Jack and S Allport
Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as quabfying floating
charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
950 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 106,000 10,600

Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Dwector or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister _ Burector _ 24 June 2011 nfa L N
T J Hughes Secretary 31 Janvary 2007 n/a Nil

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Properttes) Company Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolll Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984416
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address{es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 BJA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endiess LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating

charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

949 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carned

out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Admunistration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union

Member State

Share capital
Class Authonsed issued and fuily paid
Number £ Number £
Ovdinary 1 1 i
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Director . 24 une20t1  nla Nil
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nrl

{(Company
Secretary) Limited




T J Hughes Limited {In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Appendix 2

A

Nodw s

Sammant of
Alyiry gty
0 v sk

13 3

AROGD

P00z

07 003

Qo0

EiL-

cu lgrte e P rm 414 4E00N

Concesslan citwvee sion Incorme:
Reril Fxome

Cabaw Cormavag vien i ome
Raaipls due Ls (N pbosid
Taur

Ny yling receipls
Cashr &t w date o nooowrtman

Busrasa reta prepwyments.

et gy Puyt dtigct 10 Ru e Lhavpu
Bank intwresl

rtrlia il peyperty ngivs end goocusl
Computer wipmers

Prant wrl mangraary

Progey et s 5 il b s

Tais] recoiptt

Paymyry

Tording papononi

Empmoy o8 caais

Pl agerty iuts

Retartion of 14k Lofilemants
Licwns e pact

LLD

Rar

Agrraragd $0CY SUPDher Ry YRS

Rl v agorts LMt on
Lt 1]

Covariey
Dmoction Lasis
i 1 0ree
oy of wpaprend
Carmurnsties

1P L itos puyeeprd
Pt monces

Pemtige

Td vaxgpun painge) Compury Ummisd  an astart
T 4 ugtes Oremnnarts | Lovabud  iwart siahurd

T d g (Pragwies ) Compeny Lusied M s4o
Tou)

Drariurons
Sacured crodan
Tatar
Totat pa yey s
Slancs s m hand
Pafore mriciard Iy

G W Dk
VAT secchate / Sereiie)

1 Tha SCewts and SUYMETES AR I Shmwn net ol VAT
2 Thea revemte arel PATARIYS ACCinst im Been prEparad &4 & Cilb bess el Soes ra refart dubis ol Colcied o lebblders rem fuied
3 Al by ey Pchd 0 whmrenl beaany sopmaes
4 Canh ol detn of pivniiingit o sluied net of Charprbech. s mEtared by Daxiays Marchart Sarecen wrd Amcncae Dxprmas
5 Tha Shawmery of Alars pnionated i reshes i bn assect of soms recaprs & P Qopiters SERMEIr Frhes ity wive of i Compsy's Siech belarc e ol the daty of spperriment

[4 L4 13 L3
5 gune 210  July W11 3 Cwce mbes U
" “ w
22 Jaty 7018 T8 Cacemial F41 +1 May W12 Towat
XTI 18 54,178 &L bR R )
2000 O 24705 TNy
t QRAgha a2 10mEM 4T
W3 00T &3 7 a1y 300 14
st b lid 1 ¥ oo
My nmn a7 12
E7a e 0y [
E XY TLE T B [ ] AL O
AMTTR I 160 Figoy 3N s a7 Sp MR
mun Rl 11X Pa 0
IO @ ®.50 00 1083207 0O
T a3 22 E L
T Oy Tes LEEET asEa .
24 2606 2% 1P W
asm 1 | BN
«) 0¥ 00 A0 00T 00
20,000 6 arsem 4 25000
™.5000 M
B0 nrmn [ E 118
txin s 1710 [ X - b )
#.008 58 L
oo woc0
4200000 M AMT AT T LRI
TIQOL0T T a1 [T 0 % KO
£3 04 0O W 304t 50 MxXem 14 420201 1)
.50 (X0 004 2900 00 0y
2 aadigad B 43058 LM T 24}
[ F T 0d 472 M 1,858 raa Dy
- 2R (170 & {1 623,01 5
1800 155 4y 720,088 M} (5021 OT3 K7}
o) 153 ' el 1)
54 Tol Ty S 18 (370 801 0%y
(HR2 M5 87) (-]
¥ Dy {1 R
11, 100 Oy E- -1 {164 83408}
{181 208 4 1130 5> {131 348 180y
o500 Ok (108,313 ) e
a3 0972 14) 12 10000 73t 25)
02T G (18l 1 14,260 B
R 208 200 9 208 20y
L1 3% 0,608 87 ot XXt am
54 a0 61y e 0uian)
s &y [-2 k] oL3an
117,220 00y o8 3 th 008 {0 18)
0, B Sy £0 X% 0375 9t}
[ RTT- Y P Oy ar s &y
Mz 1 60 12 ey
37011} PN Qo Mo
aarsay 3, P
e Lol e 0y mh
1 008 @y ooeh
(-8 R ] 4008 30 (10200
aN1sn (+.550 5 1,463 G
et 15 TN 7 I 50
[+ 1 _F ) [«BiLRE ] Jon M
.20 5y nxn )
4 297 508 (4 200 5%
N4 T an 15030 190.3% 1 44,854 11} [E k-]
(2140« 1 AT Sk ]
4 1500 a0y 578000008
RS X TE TR (= s
7T T oMY T
(LR34 naean = (=X 1]
118323 45) [l (18,504 8y
oo om [-%- K] (INe
1 4y 5338 &)
o X oo 5
o [- 1 ]
ruiy el
[t Ldecd
o) [t ]
[ Y] Tht 15300} 1377 0 A0LENAN
(1 548 578 03y 1,4 EB4 £3.500.000 &) T m)
[ 115,90 B30 15,353,000 509 aLiiaze)
Q000534 G ol ey LT XU A e 8]
T W X1 TE) oh IS 860 16) IO T
7 St St
364 Y11 7Y
AN 17




Appendix 2
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

swwmant of
ARsitunamamd
waw B o i P ¥ Ol arvd ja i M SCCLASR L3 £ 3 £

B e W11 13 July 14 M Decwmigsr 10V

w » )
1 bty Py 7 Owconiber NN My BT Yo
B Natsipts
Tracieng recwipia
s B} e
Loen irom, T J Hughes Limsted (i Adowys trwson) 0 no
Totak iecalpts [ £v)
1,1 Paymenis
Fracing peyment
Han rading saypments
Putdic natlices 1) 0
Totak paymenis Teta M

Balancas in hand
Repigaancad by
Homa

1 Tha mcuwis and papiterth KA = i ran o VAT
1 fres meopis end pay™eria SCCOUT hat DN ESE Nl OM 8 EBet BEkle B S0P 1L EPRcT et S NGt Coflected o Ealed e not pant




Appendix 2

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Ftanamunt of
Akalre wiinswg
How o teatine Racalpiy sred paprenis scoount 4 4 c £

30 Jure 205 Iy w11 30 Deck M 3011

L) L w
T Juty W11 2 Oecamber 1071 +F May 3013 Tous
11 Mo chints
Topding rocal iy

Non tking reCelpta
Loan tum T d tughes Lienved, O, Aiorareetomon) r® i3]
Talal sch pia =3 e

11 Papmeni
Fumting guymants

Mo treding aymant
Publa: nottes T men
Tow peyments T Teed

Balances in nand
Ryprasaried by
Momu

1 Mhea et aioly srwf paymants accourt i shown net of VAT
2 Tha meewpln 2nd Py Mavts SCCouM by bech DRIDEZEE O & CA8N bieM $1d Sone 1ot redac] S70le S0t Cobelind or abilken rot pad




Appendix 2

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Slslament ol
Altpus ssrmand
o 0 Heabim Mecaiiie 108 prpmeiie it £ 4 ] <

T hme 7313 B Judy TON 30 Datember T2V
-

L] o
2 heiy W81 25 Decembet M1 1 May 4 Tolad
11 Recaipes
Trauing receipty

Mo gestng retwl pot
Lonn Pom T J Vagie Lirdad fn Adraratradon) ™0 I8 %0
Tatrt sworiney 127 T

11 Faymsnds
Frading poymants

Non g prpi ity
Pigdig RO M0 fi k]
Tow) paymants ™ T

Balanced ke hond
Mopia sl Vg By
LT

1 Thes recapis Srot gy T b SELOFE v 4 ramon (ol of VAT
2 T mcelnis and s mnts SCCOUTS he Been raciead on 2 Caeh Raum s i oL rvhect dalis et Loleched o et e e




T J Hughes Limited (In Administration)

Appendix 3

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Job acceptance & Strategy
Day | visits

Immnediate Tashs

gank & Slatgtary Reparting
erooety

Qeblors

Geher Adsets

Trading

Relention of Thie
Creditory

Iny estigatians

Legal Iysues

Employee Mailers

Stalulory Cubies
VAT & Taxatwon
Other Matters
Total Hours

Time Cost{E)

Average Hourly Rate (£)

Categery 1 dlisbursements
Cateqary 2 alsbur sements

Atcounting & Adruristration

Siatl Graae
Asslstant Senlor
Pyriner Direttor Director Executive Bzatutive Analyst Tolal Hours
70 as 19
4% 872 1180 3266 449 S61 2
1.5 145 190 3rs TS
8% 145 T4 5 68 1640 J2s
1520 e %3 ason 008 1495 1i21%
1358 1982 150 287
BTO 85 230 100 % 1012 ez
955 2813 8071 Tz 1469 483 0 31261
JLo 345 4550 1721 4342 5890 17158
225 205 B4 121 % 5180 6825 137d s
io 85 a9 5 825 220 1855
3s 3e 30 03
20 [+B-3 1261 1a 5970 577 984 9
15¢ 17 7 188 5 5235 2242 10605
260 135 115 437 195 40 1782
151 94 107 2 a7 9 2366 1705 5877
100 50 25 620 794 158 ¢
5171 4937 20819 19479 41968 25612 12 000 8
287 02600 221577 00 907 061 50 606 345 00 1104 £745) 174 27757
555 449 436 nez 251 146
[
4197284
26 501 02
68 473 86

Average
Hourly
Time Cost Rate
£) {3
4097 50 519

169 200 60 61
2015750 218
103 944 00 nr
150 783 00 3
5507150 zal
114 234 00 57
943 623 S0 302
547 754 00 e
00011 00 218
43 042 50 260
3048 50 296
309 404 50 FIL]
255 475 24 241
85 561 00 2
187 693 36 19
IT 9L 50 239

150106360
reer——

292

Category 2 Disbursements

Of the disbursements of £68,473 86 detalled above, £26,501 02 relates to Category 2
disbursements (as defined at Appendix 4) The Category 2 disbursements are analysed as follows

Type and purpose

£

Mileage

Postage and printing

Total

14,327 18
12,173 84

26,5601 02




Appendix 3
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Statl Grade
Average
A 3alstant Senlor Howrly
Partner Qlrector Director Exetutive Executive Anatyst Total Hours Time Casy Rate
[15) 13}
Job Aeceptance & Sirategy 50 07 15 T2 315250 468
Bank & S$1atutory Reporiing 10 10 390 00 390
Investiggiions 10 10 220 00 220
Accounting & Admnustration - - 28 -3 ] z6 562 %50 214
Statutory Duties 01 4.5 45 90 50 215
Total Hawrs L o7 10 01 95 o1 16 4
Tl Cast (€) 2712500 297 50 350 D0 30 88 2 050 00 12 50 551550
Average Mourly Rate (£) 545 425 3190 ns 217 125 336




Appendix 3

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Stati Grade

Average
Agsdstant Senior Hourly
Partner Direstor Direcior Execuilve Exccutive Anglyst Total Hourd Time Cost Aste
[Ea) &)
Job Azceptance & Strategy s0 a7 15 T2 3352 50 466
Bank & Slatutary Reperting 10 10 390 00 390
invesigaliony 19 10 220 00 220
Accounting & Acmirustralior: 25 Qi 26 562 50 2l
Statutory Duties (=3 45 a8 915 80 212
VAT & Tadaton [ (X} 198 00 435
Totst Hours 50 or 14 01 %5 Q1 168
Time Cost{€) 2 725 00 257 50 588,00 3059 2 045 60 1250 “Sevasn
A

Average Hourly Rate (£} 545 425 420 305 215 125 339




Appendix 3

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements

from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Job Acceptante & Strategy
Bork B Stajutary Reparting
Fropeily

nvesigaliom

ACOUNLing & Agurealcalron
Statulery Dutres

Totsl Hours
Thme Conl (L)

Average How'ly Rate (E)

Category 1 disbuwryements
Cateqory 2 dlbultements

Statl Grade
Average
Asstitant Sentor Houriy
Partner Olrector Director Exvcutive Enecuttve Analyst Tolal Hours  Time Cosl Rate
[£3] (E}
50 Q7 . 15 T2 Jiszso b6
10 10 %00 %0
0 20 £10 00 308
10 10 230 00 220
28 o1 rd ) S6Z 50 216
o3 435 a8 10)6.50 216
50 ar 10 21 95 g1 185
272500 297 50 390 00 701 %0 2 045 CO 1250 61731 %30
545 425 3%0 30% 215 125 33z
£
500

800




Appendix 3

Summary of hourly charge out rates

Current charge out rates

Previous charge out rates

Grade effective from 1 July 2011 | effective to 30 June 2011
Restructuning Partner 545 520
Director 445 425
Assistant Director 390 370
Senior Executive 305 - 400 290 - 380
Executive 220-295 210- 280
Analyst 125+ 265 S0-215
Other transaction advisory |Assistant Director 540 -700 515 - 620
services Senior Executive 305 - 465 290 - 445
Executive 195- 335 185 - 320
Tax Partner 1060 990
Director 610- 920 580 - 875
Assistant Director 585 495
Senior Executive 400 380
Executive 315 315
Analyst 60 275 60-275
Intern 25 25
Adwvisory Assistant Director 465 445
Senior Execulive 300 285
Executive 360 345
Analyst 150 180
Assurance Assistant Director 330 315
Sentor Executive 220 210
Executive 115- 205 115- 205
Analyst 105-110 105




Appendix 4

T J Hughes Limited
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(All in Administration) (together ‘the Group’)

Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Group's secured and preferential creditors have determined that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of ime properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing \n the Administrations

The Joint Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
required 1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the iIndividual's experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the Group's bank accounts and statutory comphance diartes  Work carmned
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown in
Appendix 3, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the
average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the peniod ¢overed by this report

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insclvency Practice No 9 ('SIP 9} published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categornies

Category 1 disbursements compnse payments made by the Office Holders' firm, which comprise
spectfic expenditure relating to the admimstration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
further approval from the secured and preferential creditors  In hne with SIP 9, it is our policy to
disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the Office Holders' firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
secured and preferential creditors as if they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in line with SIP 9, to
seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn




Appendix 5

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or
expenses — Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986
1) 1-
(a) withun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rute 2 47-
(1} a secured creditor, or

(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the unsecured creditors
{inctuding the creditor In question), or

{b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured
creditor,

makes a request in wniting to the admimistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db} or (dc), the
admirustrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the adminigtrator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(u) disclosure of the infarmation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admunistration or might
reasonably be expected o lead to viclence against any person, or '

{n) the admimistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the admirustrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generalily of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks prowvided for In Rule 2 109(1B} by such further pentod as the court thinks
Just”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

*(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of

the unsecured creditors (iIncluding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the admirustrator,
{b} the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the admirustrator,

Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
Inappropanate

(1B) The apphication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurang of the expenses n queston ("the relevant report™) "




